From: Sterling, Lisa

To: Dilmore, Cory

Cc: Ladner, John; Hawkins, Tim (FL) (THawkins@wm.com); Mathes, Greq (gmathes@wm.com); Eric Parker
(Eparkerl@wm.com); Alford, Lee; Polematidis. Yanni

Subject: Trail Ridge Landfill - Phase 6 Financial Assurances

Date: Monday, September 08, 2014 1:44:31 PM

Attachments: TRLF Ph6 Financial Assurnaces.pdf

Cory:

Please find attached the scanned signed TRLF Phase1-6 Financial Assurances Form. Hard copies will
follow. Please let me know if you need any additional information. Thanks!

Lsa M Sterliyg

Lisa M. Sterling, P.E. | Environmental Engineer | CDM Smith | 8381 Dix Ellis Trail, Suite 400 | Jacksonville, FL 32256
| ©0.904.527.6726 | M.904.923.6022 | sterlinglm@cdmsmith.com | cdmsmith.com
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DEF Form # 62-701.800{28)}, F.A.C.

Florida Department of
Form Tlltle: Closure l:l:tlzn.st Estimating Form
Environmental Protection For Sold Wasta Facilties
Bob Mariinez Center Effactive Date: January 8, 2013
2600 Blair Stone Road Incomorated in Rule 62-701.630(3), F.A.C.
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400
CLOSURE COST ESTIMATING FORM FOR SOLID WASTE FACILITIES
Date of DEP Approval:
|I. GENERAL INFORMATION:
Facility Name:  Trail Ridge Class | Landfill WACS ID: 31628
Permit Application or Consent Order No.: Expiration Date:

Facility Address: 5110 U.S. Highway 301, Baldwin, Florida 32234
Permittee or Owner/Operator.  Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
Mailing Address: Same as Facility Address

Latitude: 30° 13’ 27N " Longitude: 82° 02' 40W "
Coordinate Method: Datum:NGVD 1929
Collected by: Robert M. Angas Associates Company/Affiliation; Subconsultant
Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:
Date Unit Active Life of If closed: if closed:
Began Unit From Date | If active: Date last Officlal
Accepting | of tnitial Receipt | Remaining waste date of
Phase / Cell Acres Waste of Waste life of unit received closing |
Phase 1-5 144 H8-MAY-1992] 20 years +/- 5 years +/-
Phase 8 30.5 NA Syearst/- NA
Total disposal unit acreage included in this estimate: Closure: 128.2 Long-Term Care: 174.5
Facility type: ¥ Class | O Classlil O (C&D Debris Disposal

(Check all that apply) o Other:

il. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (Check type)

O Letter of Credit* O insurance Certificate ¥  Escrow Account
O Performance Bond* O Financial Test O Form 29 (FA Deferral)
O Guarantee Bond* O Trust Fund Agreement

* - Indicates mechanisms that require the use of a Standby Trust Fund Agreement

Northwast District Mortheast District Cantral Distriet Southwest District South District Southeast District
160 Government Center 7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste, B200 3319 Magulra Bivd., Sta. 232 13051 N. Talecom Phy. 2285 Victorla Ave., Ste. 3684 400 N, Gongrass Ava., Sta. 200
Pensacala, FL 32602-5794 Jacksonvite, FL 32256-7590 Orlando, FL 32803-3767 Templa Tarrace, FL 33637  Fart Myars, FL 33901-3881 West Paim Beach, FL 33401

850-535-8360 904-807-3300 407-884-7555 813-632-7600 238-332-8975 581-681-8600





. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

40 CFR Parl 284 Subpart H as edopted by reference in Rule 82-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, (F.A.C.) sets forth the method of
annual cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum castis of
closura In current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate ajustment below.

O {(a) Inflation Factor Adjustment X {b) Recalculated or New Cost Estimates

Inflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Dapartment approved closurs cost estimate exists and no changes
have occurrad in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the ¢losure plan. The infistion factor is derived from the most
recent Implicit Price Defiator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of Current Business.
The infiation factor is the result of dividing the letest published annual Deflatory by the Defistor for the previous year, The inflation factor may
glso be obtained from the Solid Weste website www.dep state.fl.usiwaste/categories/swir or call the Financial Coondinator at (850) 245-8706.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closing cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved Current Year Inflation Infiation Adjusted Closing
Closing Cost Estimate: Factor, a.g. 1.02 Cost Estimate:

x
1l

This adjustment ia based on the Depariment approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved Inflation Adjusted Annual
Annual Long-Term Care Current Year Inflation Long-Term Care Cost
Cost Estimate: Factor, e.g. 1.02 Estimate:

E =
Number of Years of Long Termn Care Remalning: x

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estimata:

Slgnature by: EBI Owner/Operator O Enginser (check what appllas)
2700 Wiles Road
% Address
Tim Hawkins, President Pompano Beach, Florida 33073
Name & Title City, State, ZIp Code
September 4, 2014 THawkins@wm.com
Date E-Mall Address

954-984-2035
Telephone Number
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IV. ESTIMATED CLOSING COST (check what applles)

O Recalculated Cost Estimate B New Facllity Cost Estimate
Notes: 1. Cost estimates for the time period when the extent and manner of landfill operation makes closing most ex|
2. Cost estimate must be certified by a professional engineer.
3. Cost estimates based on third party suppliers of material, equipment and labor at fair market value.
4. In some cases, a price quote in support of individual item estimates may be required.

Number
Description Unit of Units Cost / Unit Total Cost
1. Proposed Monitoring Wells (Do not include wells aiready in existence.)

EA

Subtotal Proposed Monitoring Wells:
2. Slope and Fill (bedding layer between waste and barrier layer):

Excavation CY
Placement and Spreading cY 207,000 $1.75 $362,250.00
Compaction CY —_—
Off-Site Material CY -
Delivery CcY -
Subtotal Slope and Fill:  $382,250.00
3. Cover Materlal (Barrier Layer):
Off-Site Clay cY 140,000 $25.00 $3,500,000.00
Synthetics - 40 mil sY 201,000 $6.10 $1,226,100.00
Synthetics - GCL sy .
Synthetics - Geonet sY 201,000 $3.00 $603,000.00
Synthetics - Other (explain) _CY 67,000 $10.00 $670,000.00
Sand Subtotal Cover Material:  $5,999,100.00
4. Top Soll Cover:
Ofi-Site Material cY 347,000 $15.00 $5,205,000.00
Delivery CY _—
Spread CcY -
Subtotal Top Soil Cover:  $5,205,000.00
5. Vegetative Layer
Sodding sY 620,000 $2.90 $1,798,000.00
Hydroseeding AC -
Fertilizer AC -
Mulch AC -
Other (explain) .
Subtotal Vegetative Layer:  $1,798,000.00
6. Stormwater Control System:
Earthwork cY -
Grading sSY -
Piping LF
Ditches (Letdown Piping) LF 10,000 $123.28 $1,232,800.00
Berms LF
GControl-Structures Terrace Drains EA 105 $7,000.00 $735,000.00
Other {explain) Underdrain LF 51,000 $20.00 $1,020,000.00

Subtotal Stormwater Control System:  $2,937,800.00

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective January 6, 2010 3of9






Number

Description Unit of Units Cost / Unit Total Cost
7. Passlve Gas Control: '
Wells EA
Pipe and Fitfings LF
Monitoring Probes EA
NSPSTitle V requirements LS 1 o
Subtotal Passive Gas Control: % 0.00 .
8. Active Gas Extraction Control:
Traps EA 9 $14,292.00 $(28, 623,00
Sumps ' EA
Flare Assen'lst'z!YO" Pipes and Fittings (LI!'EA 20,600 _$212,260.00
.. 12"-18" Pipes and Fittings G:N = — 33460 $1,058,760.00
15,000 $50.80 $763,500.00
Well Drllling L 12.300 —_—
610" Control Valve  (E %A ;6 __$100.60 $1,237,380.00
Slower ® 4218 Control Valves  (E —$3,000.00 $78,000.00
32 $3,285.00 $105,120.00
Other (explain) Well head Assbly ~_ EA $460.00 $40, 480.00

9. Security System:

Fencing LF
Gate(s) EA
Sign(s) EA

10. Engineering:

Subtotal Active Gas Extraction Control: $3.411,568.00

Subtotal Security System:

Closure Pian Report LS 1 156.00 $ 89,150.00

Certified Engineering Dfawings LS 1 $3i8 .400.00 $318,400.00

NSPS/Title V Air Permit LS 1 o :

Final Survey LS 1 370 ,420.00 $76,420.60

Certification of Closure LS 1 .00 25,500.00

Other {explain) : 5, 50 :

Subtotal Engineering: 3509 470.06
Description Hours Cost/ Hour Hours Cost/ Hour Total Cost
11. Professional Services
Contract Management Quality Assurance

P.E. Supervisor _15 $1605% 15 $1343 $4,410.00

On-Site Engineer 170 Bl $14,110.00

Office Engineer 30 $12850 57 $10,395.00

On-Site Technician 186 $96.643 630 $53,046.00

Other (explain) _ _ -

Number

Description Unit of Units Cost / Unit Total Cost

Quality Assurance Testing LS 1 $15,000.00 $15,000.00

Subtotal Professional Services: $96,961.00
DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
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Subtotal of 1-11 Above:  $20,370.449.00

12. Contingency 10 % of Subtotal of 1-11 Above : $2,037,044.90
Subtotal Contingency:  $2,037,044.90

Estimated Closing Cost Subtotal:  $22 407.493.90

Description Tofal Cost
13. Site Specific Costs

Mobilization ' $427,575.60
Waste Tire Facility . : : $10,000.00
Materials Recovery Facility
Special Wastes Erosion Control (1% of Construction Cost) $63,700.00
Loashate-Management System-Medifisation 237000 $3-566-00~
Other (explain) Bends (1.2% of Construction Cost) $285,000.00

Subtotal Site Specific Costs:  $1,023,275.60

TOTAL ESTIMATED CLOSING COSTS ($):  $23.430,769.50

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
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V. ANNUAL COST FOR LONG-TERM CARE

See 62-701.600(1)a.1., 62-701.620(1), 62-701.630(3)a. and 62-701.730(11)b. F.A.C. for required term length. For landfills
certified closed and Department accepted, enter the remaining fong-term care length as "Other" and provide years remaining.

(Check Term Length) 0 5Years [ 20 Years [X 30 Years 0O Other, ___ Years
Notes: 1. Cost estimates must be certified by a professional engineer.
2. Cost estimates based on third parly suppliers of material, equipment and |abor at fair market value.
3. In some cases, a price quote in support of individual item estimates may be required.
All items must be addressed. Attach a detailed explanation for all entries left blank.

Sampling _
Frequency Number of {Cost / Well} /
Description {Events / Year) Wells Event Annual Cost

1. Groundwater Monitoring [62-701.510(6), and (8)(a}]

Monthly 12
Quarterly Permit Renewal 4 1.65 $660.00 $4,356.00
Semi-Annually 2 _ 21 $1,365.00 $57,330.00

Annually Cost for Biennial Tech Report 1 $2,600.00 $2,600.00

|_|.

Subtotal Groundwater Monitoring: $64,286.00

2. Surface Water Monitoring [62-701.510(4), and {8)(b}]

Monthly 12 -
Quarterly 4
Semi-Annually 2 7 $410.00 $5,740.00
Annually 1

Subtotal Surface Water Monitoring: $5,740.00

3. Gas Monitoring [62-701.400(10)]

Monthly 12
Quarterly 4 30 $60.00 $7,200.00
Semi-Annually 2 1 $830.00 $1,660.00
Annually _ 1 -

Subtotal Gas Monitoring: $8,860.00

4. Leachate Monitoring [62-701.510(5), {6)(b) and 62-701.510(8)c]

Monthly 12 —
Quarterly 4
Semi-Annually 2 2 $650.00 $2.600.00
Annually 1 _
Other (explain) Composite 2 1 $560.00 $1,120.00
Subtotal Leachate Monitoring: $3,720.00
Number of
Description Unit Units / Year Cost / Unit Annual Cost
5. Leachate Collection/Treatment Systems Maintenance
Maintenance
Coliection Pipes LF -
Sumps, Traps EA .
Lift Stations EA .
Cleaning LS 1 $46,000.00 $46,000.00
Tanks EA -

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
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Number of

Description Unit Units / Year Cost / Unit Annual Cost
5. {continued)

Impoundments
Liner Repair sy -
Sludge Removal (04 4 -

Aeration Systems
Floating Aerators EA -
Spray Aerators EA -

Disposal
Off-site (Includes 1000 gallon 6,000 $51.00 $306,000.00

transportation and disposal)

6. Groundwater Monitoring Well Maintenance

Monitoring Wells LF
Replacement EA
Abandonment EA

Subtotal Leachate Collection / Treatment

Systems Maintenance:  gas 000.00

$8,300.00 $8.300.00

[

Subtotal Groundwater Monitoring Well Maintenance: $8,300.00

7. Gas System Maintenance
Piping, Vents LF
Blowers
Flaring Units
Meters, Valves
Compressors
Flame Arrestors
Operation

wEEEER

8. Landscape Maintenance
Mowing AC
Fertilizer AC

9. Erosion Control and Cover Maintenance

Sodding SY
Regrading AC
Liner Repair sY
Clay CY

LT

$32,000.00 $32 000,00
Subtotal Gas System Maintenance: $32.000.00

$360.00 $62,640.00
—§32000 $55,680.00
Subtotal Landscape Maintenance:  $118,320.00

4

4000 $2.90 $11.600.00
09 $8,500.00 $7.,650.00
2000 $6.10 $12,200.00
-1.000 §25.00 $25.000.00

Subtotal Erosion Control and Cover Maintenance: $56,450.00

10. Storm Water Management System Maintenance
Conveyance Maintenance LS

F

$3,851.00 $3,851.00

Subtotal Storm Water Management System Maintenance: $3,851.00

11. Security System Maintenance

Fences LS
Gate(s) EA
Sign(s) EA

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective January 6, 2010
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Number of
Description Unit Units / Year Cost / Unit Annual Cost
12. Utilities LS $53,100.00 $53,100.00
Subtotal Utilities: $53,100.00

I_L

13. Leachate Collection/Treatment Systems Operation

Operation
P.E. Supervisor HR 55 $160.00 $8,800.00
On-Site Engineer HR -
Office Engineer HR
OnSite Technician HR 210 $100.00 $21,000.00
Materials LS -1 ) =]

Subtotal Leachate Collection/Treatment Systems Operation: $29,800.00

14. Administrative

P.E. Supervisor HR 200 $160.00 $32,000.00
On-Site Engineer HR -

Office Engineer HR

OnSite Technician HR 1,500 $100.00 $150,000.00
Other

Subtotal Administrative:  $182,000.00

Subtotal of 1-14 Above:  $929,047.00

15. Contingency 10 % of Subtotal of 1-14 Above $92,904.70
Subtotal Contingency: $92.904.70

Number of
Description Unit Units / Year Cost / Unit Annual Cost

16. Site Specific Costs

Subtotal Site Specific Costs:

ANNUAL LONG-TERM CARE COST ($/ YEAR): $1,021,951.70

Number of Years of Long-Term Care: 30

TOTAL LONG-TERM CARE COST ($): $30.658,551,00

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Eifactive January 6, 2010 8of9






V1. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certfy that the Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of this solld waste management
facility hava been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principles applicable to such facilities. in my
professional judgment, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complate representation of the financial liabilities
for closing and/or long-term care of the facility end comply with the requirements of Rule 62-701.630 F.A.C. and all
other Department of Environmental Protection rules, and statutes of the State of Florida. It is understood that the
Cost Estimates shall be submitted (o the Depariment annually, revised or adjusted as required by Rule 62-

701.630(4), F.A.C.

2 j@

Floﬁda Réglstriﬁon Number
(please affix seal)

Vil. SIGNATURE BY OWNER/OPERATOR

“__ Sighaturabf Applicant

Tim Hawkins, President

Name and Tltle (please type)

THawkins@mw.com

E-Mall address (If available)

DEP FORM 62-701.800(28)
Effactiva January 8, 2010

2301 Ml Ceantn PNU&-wA\(

Mailing Address
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" City, State, Zip Code
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E-Maitdddress (if available)
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Telephone Number

2700 Wiles Road
Mailing Address

Pompano Beach, Florida 33073
City, State, Zlp Code

954-984-2035
Telephone Number
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